

**LAC, HPSEB & Anr. Vs. Goverdhan & Ors.
along with connected matter**

RFA No.176 of 2017 a/w RFA No.66 of 2022

22.07.2024 Present: Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate, for respondents No.1, for proposed LRs2(a) to 2(e) and respondents No.3 to 10.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. R.K. Negi and Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma, Addl. Advocates General and Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. Advocate General, for respondent No.11/State.

Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

RFA No.176 of 2017

Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents No.6(a) to 6(e) be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

CMP(M) No.1041 of 2024 in RFA No.176 of 2017

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the applicants.

From a perusal of the application, it is evident that respondent No.2-Shyam Singh had died on 15.01.2024. Death certificate in this respect is appended along with the application as Annexure A1. The details of legal heirs of deceased-respondent No.2 have been given in para 3 of the application. Since the right to sue inheres in the legal heirs of deceased respondent No.2, therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents No.2(a) to 2(e).

Other than the aforesaid, delay for bringing on record LRs of deceased respondent No.2 is condoned, for the sufficient cause shown in the application.

Notice. Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.2(a) to 2(e) and seeks time to file Power of Attorney on their behalf.

Power of Attorney be filed within four weeks.

Amended memo of parties filed with the application is ordered to be taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

22nd July, 2024
(Gaurav Rawat)